

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,  
SNACK FOOD ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL  
DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the  
Attorney General of Vermont; PETER E. SHUMLIN,  
in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont;  
HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health;  
and JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as  
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Finance  
and Management,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:14-cv-117

**ORAL ARGUMENT  
REQUESTED**

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINT**

STATE OF VERMONT

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lawrence S. Robbins  
Alan D. Strasser  
Daniel N. Lerman  
Lee Turner Friedman  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411L  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Megan J. Shafritz  
Jon T. Alexander  
Kyle H. Landis-Marinello  
Naomi Sheffield  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001  
(802) 828-5527  
megan.shafritz@state.vt.us

*Counsel for Defendants*

*William H. Sorrell, Peter E. Shumlin, Harry L. Chen, and James B. Reardon*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORTIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE GE DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	8
A.    The GE disclosure requirement is subject to rational-basis review.....	9
B.    The disclosure requirement is entirely rational and therefore constitutional under <i>Zauderer</i> .....	14
II.   PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE ACT 120’S RESTRICTION ON THE USE OF THE TERM “NATURAL,” AND, IN ANY EVENT, FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM THAT THE “NATURAL” PROHIBITION VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	16
III.  PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A VAGUENESS CLAIM, AND ANY SUCH CLAIM IS PREMATURE AT THIS TIME .....	19
IV.  PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	22
A.    Act 120 does not “clearly discriminate” against interstate commerce. ....	23
B.    The alleged burdens of Act 120 are not clearly excessive in relation to its putative local benefits.....	27
V.   PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE .....	32
A.    The Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (“FDCA”) does not preempt Act 120. ....	33
B.    The Nutrition Labeling and Education Act (“NLEA”) does not preempt Act 120.....	36
C.    The Federal Meat Inspection Act (“FMIA”) and the Poultry Products Inspection Act (“PPIA”) do not preempt Act 120. ....	42

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d**

	<b>Page</b>
VI. PLAINTIFF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS LACKS STANDING, AND COMMISSIONER CHEN, COMMISSIONER REARDON, AND GOVERNOR SHUMLIN ARE NOT PROPER DEFENDANTS .....	44
A. The National Association of Manufacturers (“NAM”) lacks standing. ....	44
B. Commissioner Chen, Commissioner Reardon, and Governor Shumlin are not proper defendants under the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to Eleventh Amendment immunity. ....	45
1. Commissioners Chen and Reardon are improper defendants because the duty to render advice is an insufficient enforcement connection under <i>Ex parte Young</i> . ....	46
2. Governor Shumlin is an improper defendant because mere oversight over other state officers is an insufficient enforcement connection under <i>Ex parte Young</i> . ....	47
C. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue Governor Shumlin, Commissioner Chen and Commissioner Reardon. ....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>I-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Ist Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	46
<i>Advance Pharm., Inc. v. United States</i> , 391 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	32, 33
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	25, 26
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , No. 13-5281, 2014 WL 3732697 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2014).....	10, 12, 16
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke</i> , 63 F.3d 1305 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8, 21
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. Lungren</i> , 44 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Astiana v. Ben &amp; Jerry's Homemade, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10-4387 & 10-4937, 2011 WL 2111796 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	35
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc., v. Wheelabrator Envtl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23, 24, 27
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1973).....	17
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	41
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	20
<i>Brache v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , 658 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	20, 21
<i>Brod v. Sioux Honey Ass'n, Coop.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	40
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Pataki</i> , 320 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	24, 31
<i>Buckner v. Shumlin</i> , No. 12-cv-90, 2013 WL 6571814 (D. Vt. Dec. 13, 2013).....	49
<i>Cal. Coastal Comm'n v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	38, 42
<i>Carrico v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 656 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 18
<i>Chacanaca v. The Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	40
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	32
<i>Clark K. v. Guinn</i> , No. 06-cv-1068, 2007 WL 1435428 (D. Nev. May 14, 2007) .....	48
<i>Clift v. City of Burlington, Vt.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 614 (D. Vt. 2013) .....	8
<i>Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Conn. Bar Ass'n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	13
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	22, 43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1978).....	31
<i>Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc., v. Nickel</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	45
<i>Deida v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 192 F. Supp. 2d 899 (E.D. Wis. 2002).....	50
<i>Disability Advocs., Inc. v. N.Y. Coal. for Quality Assisted Living, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	17, 44
<i>Discount Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Sorsai</i> , No. 12-cv-65, 2012 WL 2954107 (S.D. W. Va. June 18, 2012) .....	47
<i>Emory v. New York</i> , No. 11-cv-1774, 2013 WL 1881009 (E.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013).....	48
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	33, 34
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	45
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	27
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	36
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	18
<i>Ford v. Reynolds</i> , 316 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Gen. Media Commc'ns, Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 131 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Glenn v. Holder</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 690 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	21
<i>Grocery Mfrs. of Am., Inc. v. Gerace</i> , 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guerrero v. Target Corp.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2012) .....	38
<i>Gun Owners' Action League, Inc. v. Swift</i> , 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>HealthNow New York, Inc. v. New York</i> , 448 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	50
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	34
<i>Hitt v. Arizona Beverage Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-809, 2009 WL 449190 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 4, 2009).....	33, 35
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	20
<i>Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-2413, 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	17, 34, 35
<i>In re Genetically Modified Rice Litig.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	15
<i>In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. &amp; Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	39
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy</i> ("IDFA"), 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 29
<i>Kittay v. Giuliani</i> , 252 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Kobe v. Haley</i> , No. 11-1146, 2012 WL 3269221 (D.S.C. Aug. 10, 2012).....	48
<i>Lewis v. Thompson</i> , 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Lockwood v. Conagra Foods</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Madden v. Vt. Sup. Ct.</i> , 236 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	45
<i>Magee v. City of S. Padre Island</i> , 463 Fed. App'x 377 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Marchi v. Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs. of Albany</i> , 173 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	32, 33
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	15
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> (“NYSRA”), 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nabers v. Morgan</i> , No. 09-cv-70, 2011 WL 359069 (S.D. Miss. Feb. 2, 2011) .....	47
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Pharm. Mfrs. v. FDA</i> , 637 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> (“NEMA”), 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	43
<i>Old Carco LLC v. Kroger (In re Old Carco LLC)</i> , 442 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	46
<i>Organic Seed Growers &amp; Trade Ass'n v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 718 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Papazoni v. Vermont</i> , No. 12-cv-1, slip op. (D. Vt. May 9, 2013) .....	45
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	18
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Pharm. Care. Mgmt. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	23, 27, 31
<i>Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 13-80581, 2014 WL 1018007 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	17, 35
<i>Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 754 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass'n v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	43
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	32
<i>Richmond Boro Gun Club, Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 97 F.3d 681 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12
<i>S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. Brown</i> , 651 F.2d 613 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	46, 50
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Conn. 2013).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	11
<i>SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal</i> , 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23, 26, 29
<i>Spiteri v. Russo</i> , No. 12-cv-2780, 2013 WL 4806960 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2013) .....	45
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	36
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	8
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	23, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	17
<i>Vermont v. CNA Ins. Cos.</i> , 172 Vt. 318, 779 A.2d 662 (2001).....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	20, 22
<i>VIP of Berlin, LLC v. Town of Berlin</i> , 593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Vt. Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestlé Waters N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 03-11465, 2006 WL 839486 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2006) .....	39
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , No. 12-2904, 2014 WL 2958565 (2d Cir. July 2, 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Walters v. Hofmann</i> , No. 09-cv-84, 2009 WL 6329145 (D. Vt. Dec. 29, 2009).....	45
<i>Wang v. Pataki</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	4
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	17
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	8
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	48
<i>Wright v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1532, 2009 WL 3247148 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2009) .....	33, 35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	32
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	23
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	9, 11, 14, 15
 <b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 343.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 343(c) .....	40
21 U.S.C. § 343(k) .....	40
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 451 .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 467e .....	42
21 U.S.C. § 601 .....	33
21 U.S.C. § 678 .....	42
Pub. L. No. 101-535, § 6(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2353, 2364 (1990) .....	37
Pub. L. No. 101-535, § 6(c)(2), 104 Stat. 2353, 2364 (1990) .....	41
9 C.F.R. § 301.2 .....	43
21 C.F.R. § 130.8 .....	37
21 C.F.R. § 164.150 .....	37
21 C.F.R. §§ 131-169 .....	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	8
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(2) .....	5
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(4) .....	5
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 1(5) .....	6, 18, 30
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3041 .....	<i>passim</i>
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3042 .....	18
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3043 .....	3, 4, 11, 26
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3044 .....	4, 7, 25, 44
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3045 .....	6
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 2, § 3048 .....	6, 47, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 3 .....	4, 21
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 3(2) .....	29, 43
2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120, Sec. 7 .....	7
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 3, §§ 151-159 .....	49
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9, §§ 2451-2466 .....	49
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
136 Cong. Rec. H5836 (July 30, 1990) .....	41
57 Fed. Reg. 22,984 (May 29, 1992) .....	35
58 Fed. Reg. 2462, 2463 (Jan. 6, 1993) .....	38
Black’s Law Dictionary (rev. 8th ed. 2004) .....	18
Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary .....	18
Safe and Accurate Food Labeling Act of 2014, H.R. 4432, 113 Cong. (2014) .....	42
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Draft Guidance for Industry: Voluntary Labeling Indicating Whether Foods Have or Have Not Been Developed Using Bioengineering (2001) .....	35
